<p>Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.</p>	<p>pCi/L: Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)</p>
<p>Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.</p>	<p>ppm: Milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water</p>
	<p>ppb: Micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water</p>
	<p>ppq: Parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)</p>
	<p>ppt: Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)</p>

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2017, our surface system produced 148,223,556 gallons of water and lost an estimated 13,180,912 gallons of water or 8.17%. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call PCSUD 817-594-2900.

2017
Parker County Special Utility District
Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper								
Definitions: Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contamination which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.								
Contaminant	Collection Date	90 th Percentile	Number of Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level	Units of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Copper	9/9/2015	0.0563	0	1.3	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.	
Lead	9/9/2015	1.3	0	15	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits preservatives;	
Disinfection Byproducts								
Disinfectants and Disinfectants By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2017	19	5.6 – 30.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Total Trihalomethanes (THM)	2017	37	10.3 - 71	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Inorganic Contaminants								
Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2017	0.038	0.038-0.038	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge from drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2017	93.3	93.3 – 93.3	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2017	0.0676	0.0100-0.00500	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water Additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2017	0.0104	0.014-0.0500	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level								
Systems must complete and submit disinfection data on the Surface Water Monthly Operations Report (SWMOR). On the CCR report, the system must Provide disinfectant type, minimum, maximum and average.								
Disinfectant	Collection Date	Highest Single Sample	Range of Levels	MRDL	MRDLG	Units of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramine	2017	4.0	1.7 – 4.0	2.8	3.62	ppm	N	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

Turbidity				
	Levels Detected	Treatment Technique Violation if:	Treatment Technique Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	0.3 NTU	Turbidity > 1 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting turbidity limits	100.0%	Less than 95% of monthly turbidity measurements are < 0.30 NTU	N	Soil runoff.

Because Parker County Special Utility District (PCSUD) purchases water from the city of Mineral Wells so the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality requires PCSUD to provide the following water quality tests for the city of Mineral Wells.

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detection of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact **City of Mineral Wells Public Works at 940-328-7777**.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2017	1.3	1.3	0.044	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2017	0	15	1.7	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2017 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average	Range of Individual	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorite	2017	1	0.32 - 1	0.8	1	ppm	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2017	29	22.7 - 32	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'

Total Trihalomethanes	2017	83	36.1 - 79.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	Y	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
-----------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2017	0.11	0.11 - 0.11	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2017	47.8	47.8 - 47.8	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2017	0.1	0.147 - 0.147	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2017	0.0528	0.0528 - 0.0528	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	2017	6.2	6.2 - 6.2	0	4	mrem/yr	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Uranium	2017	1.2	1.2 - 1.2	0	30	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
---------	------	-----	-----------	---	----	------	---	------------------------------

Disinfectant Residual

City of Mineral Wells your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).'

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
	2017			4	4		ppm	Water additive used to control microbes.

Turbidity	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment)	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	0.19 NTU	1 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	100%	0.3 NTU	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

City of Mineral Wells Violations

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2017	02/22/2018	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)			
Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL, LRAA	04/01/2017	06/30/2017	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.